WHEELER

REX

/-

Operating Instructions
Models 47100, 47101, 47102, 47103
Hydrostatic Test Pumps

Specifications

47100

DIMENSIONS:

28" (70cm) L x 17" (42.5cm) W x 35" (87.5 cm) H

WEIGHT:

96 Ibs. 44 kg

PUMP:

Triplex Piston: Positive Displacement

Inlet and outlet ports:  3/8” NPT

Capacity: 2.2gpm, 7.6lpm

Pressure: 1000psi (68 bar) max

Operating Speed: 3450rpm

Operating Temp.: 160 degree F max

Lubrication: Continuous oil bath, 11.830z Special Cat Pump Oil
Shaft Size: 5/8” diameter

MOTOR:

1Y2hp, 115/220V Electric 60hz

CONTROL:

Adjustable pressure relieve valve

GAUGE:

Glycerin filled, 0 — 2000psi (136 bar)

DISCHARGE HOSE:

12" x 10" (3m), rated 2000psi (136 bar) working pressure

INLET HOSE:

34" x 10" (3m) with strainer

47101

DIMENSIONS:

28" (70cm) L x 17" (42.5cm) W x 35" (87.5 cm) H

WEIGHT:

96 Ibs. 44 kg

PUMP:

Triplex Piston: Positive Displacement

Inlet and outlet ports: 3/8” NPT

Capacity: 2.2gpm, 7.6lpm

Pressure: 1000psi (68 bar) max

Operating Speed: 3450rpm

Operating Temp.: 160 degree F max

Lubrication: Continuous oil bath, 11.830z Special Cat Pump Oil
Shaft Size: 5/8” diameter

MOTOR:

220V, 50hz

CONTROL:

Adjustable pressure relieve valve

GAUGE:

Glycerin filled, 0 — 2000psi (136 bar)

DISCHARGE HOSE:

12" x 10" (3m), rated 2000psi (136 bar) working pressure

INLET HOSE:

34" x 10" (3m) with strainer

47102

DIMENSIONS:

28" (70cm) L x 17" (42.5cm) W x 35” (87.5cm) H

WEIGHT:

96 Ibs. 44 kg

PUMP:

Triplex Piston: Positive Displacement

Inlet and outlet ports: 3/8” NPT

Capacity: 1.1gpm, 3.8Ipm

Pressure: 0 — 2000psi (140 bar)

Operating Speed: 3450rpm

Operating Temp.: 160 degree F max

Lubrication: Continuous oil bath, 11.830z Special Cat Pump Oil
Shaft Size: 5/8” diameter

MOTOR:

115/220V Electric 60hz

CONTROL:

Adjustable pressure relief valve

GAUGE:

Glycerin filled, 0 — 3000psi

DISCHARGE HOSE:

142" x 10" (3m), rated 2000psi (136 bar) working pressure

INLET HOSE:

34" x 10" (3m) with strainer

47103

DIMENSIONS:

28" (70cm) L x 17” (42.5cm) W x 35” (87.5 cm) H

WEIGHT:

96 Ibs. 44 kg

PUMP:

Triplex Piston: Positive Displacement

Inlet and outlet ports:  3/8” NPT

Capacity: 1.1gm, 5lpm

Pressure: 2000psi (138 bar) max

Operating Speed: 3450rpm

Operating Temp.: 160 degree F max

Lubrication: Continuous oil bath, 11.830z Special Cat Pump Oil
Shaft Size: 5/8” diameter

MOTOR:

220V, 50hz

CONTROL:

Adjustable pressure relieve valve

GAUGE:

Glycerin filled, 0 — 2000psi (136 bar)

DISCHARGE HOSE:

142" x 10" (3m), rated 2000psi (136 bar) working pressure

INLET HOSE:

34" x 10" (3m) with strainer

102013




b=y Operating Instructions
REX ) wodels 47100, 47101, 47102, 47103

Hydrostatic Test Pumps

/2

47100 Shown

Gauge

Isolation Valve
Pressure Relief Knob
Jam Nut

Qil Cap

Qil Sight Glass

Water Inlet Connection

Strainer

— I & mMmm oo O w >

High Pressure Hose Connection




WHEELER Operating Instructions
REX Models 47100, 47101, 47102, 47103
\V/ Hydrostatic Test Pumps

Pressure Feed (or Gravity Feed) Method: (Preferred Methods)

. Fill the water line (or test vessel) to be tested prior to pump connection.

. Connect water supply hose to the garden hose inlet connection (G) on the pump.

. Open valve and turn supply water on.

. Purge the pump and pressure hose of all air.

. Connect output (pressure) hose between pump output connection (l) and water line
(or vessel) being tested.

. Turn pump on.

. Purge water line (or vessel) of all air at the highest point of the system.

. Bring water line (or vessel) to pressure. Watch the gauge (A)
while pumping. When the desired pressure is achieved, turn
the isolation valve (B) to the “off” position. The engine can now &=
be turned off. If pressure drops, there is a leak in the line. =4

Siphon Method

Use a clean water source

Fill the water line to be tested.

Fill the intake hose (WR PN #34550) with water, then quickly place the hose into a
bucket and turn pump on. (The unit is self-priming once primed.) Continue to pump
until you see the water coming out of the outlet, with little or no air mixed with it.
Connect the output hose to the water line. Continue on with steps 6 through 8 in
pressure feed method.

Pre-Setting Your Pump
Your pump can be pre-set to a specific pressure easily by adjusting the pressure relief valve.
1. Unscrew (counterclockwise direction) pressure relief valve knob (C) a few turns.
Be sure not to unscrew valve knob all the way as internal parts can be easily lost.
2. Add a ball valve (not supplied with pump) to the end of the high pressure hose.
. Follow steps 2 through 4 from the ‘Pressure Feed Method’.
. As water is flowing out of the high pressure hose, turn the ball valve to the “off”
position.
. Slowly start turning pressure relief valve knob (C) (in the clockwise direction) by
Ya turn increments, until you reach the desired pressure. Maximum pressure is
1000psi or 2000psi - depending on the model. Tighten jam nut (B) to lock pressure
relief knob in place.
. Your test pump is now pre-set. This eliminates over-pressurizing the water line (or
the vessel).




WHEELER

Operating Instructions
REX ) wodels 47100, 47101, 47102, 47103
V- Hydrostatic Test Pumps

Troubleshooting Your Pump

Test pressure not being reached:
« Possible air in line (or vessel)
o Air needs to be purged from system.
o Remove pump from system and follow steps 1 thru 6 of the
“Pre-Setting Your Pump” section.
If using the Siphon Method and not getting pressure, try the
‘Pressure Feed’ or ‘Gravity Feed Method’ to ensure water is
getting into the pump.
o Check strainer (H) O-Ring for cracks.
o Check inlet quick disconnect (G) O-Ring for cracks
« Pressure relief valve not adjusted properly.
o Turn relief valve counterclockwise and watch for change in
pressure.

Pump Maintenance

« Pump 50/50 antifreeze/water solution through pump after each use to

lubricate internal parts of pump and to avoid freezing in cold weather.
Check strainer O-Ring (H) for cracks prior to each use.
Check oil level through oil sight glass (F) located on front of pump
prior to each use. CAT recommends changing oil after 50 hours
of break-in operation. Change oil every 3 (three) months or after
500 hours of use. Pump requires CAT pump crankcase oil (210z
container), Wheeler Rex PN 276254. Add oil through pump
crankcase cap (E).

« Suction Hose Wheeler Rex PN 34550

CAUTION !
This pump is designed for water only!!

The pump is equipped with an adjustable pressure relief valve (C), which helps protect the system from being
over pressurized. It can be preset by plugging the end of the hose. Turn the adjusting knob clockwise to
increase pressure and counterclockwise to decrease.




‘uonesrpauw

1o s3nip ‘[0yod|® JO IDUIN[JUI Y} JOPUN I[IYm s[00} jesado jou o °
‘suonjesado

doys Asiou £13A jo spowsad 3uoj 0} pasodxa ji uOHINOIG JeF Jeap
‘payJew OS puB SIOOPINO 3sn 10} J[QeNNS SPIOD UOISUIXD

A[uo asn ‘SIOOPINO PIsn SI |0O) UBYA, °'SPIOD) UOISUIXF IS() J00pInQ °
‘ut Sui83nyd usym jjo SI YaIMS 2ins o ‘YolMS

uo 1a8uy Yim (00} ui-paZdnid K11ed 1uog Sunae)s [EIUIPINY PIOAY
'013 ‘SI9)IND ‘SAIP S ONs $II0SSIIOE

SuiSueyds usym (SUIDIAIGS 2JOJAq OSn UT JOU USYM S[OO], JIUU0ISK] °
a81eys ou je way) K|ddns Jim am 3 KI0)d8] Sy 10BIUOD ‘S}3IYS UON
-ONJISUl pUE IDUBUSIUIBUL JUILIND SABY ),UOP NOK J[ "UONBWIOUI STY)
spuejsiapin pue speas 10)e1ado [001 dy) 2InS g SIS UOHINIISUL
% 2oueuayutew radoid aaey isnw siojesado juswdinby -sauossasoe
Bui3ueyds pue Sunesuqn Io] SUOHONNSUT MOJjO,] -ddueULIIdd sajes

pue 353q Ioj uedd pue dieys sjoo) daoy ‘Ajiadeaq sjoo] ujejuiepy °

‘'sawn e je 9duejeq pue Sunooj tadord dasy ‘yoeairsaQ juoq -
‘1001 aesado o3 spuey yloq sa233 I pue puey inok Fursn ueyl Iages

s3] ‘feonoeid usym yiom pjoy o) asia Jo sdwe(d as) "}dopq AIndg
's98pa dieys pue ‘|10 ‘yeay woij piod dasy °21oeIdesss WOIf 193UUCISIP
01 M Yuek Io piod Aq [00] Aied 19A3N 'pIo) asnqy juo(

*sassa[n) £1aj8g 3s()
'sioopino Jurjiom
USYM PIPUIWWOI2] I8 I83M]00] pue saA0]F Jaqqny ‘siied Surrow ur

1y3nes 103 01 A1pamal 1o Furyiod asoo] oN paeddy Jadoxg Jeopy -
‘[oo) Ainp-AAeay € jo

qof ay3 op 03 juswydLIIE IO |00) J[RWS B 2010] J,u0( °JooL 143y as() -
"PAuBISap ST 11 Yorym

10} 2je1 9y} Je qof Iojes pue I2)13q B Op [[IM )] °‘[00], 32404 juo( °
‘uaIp

-[1y> jo yoeas jo no 2oe[d dn-paysoe| Jo Y31y ‘Aip ur sjooy, 3P 2103
VYV JYOM WOdd FINVISIA

FAVS V LdAN 99 A'INOHS SHOLISIA TIV “femy waippy) daay -
. 1dnaisyur yney
punoid e £q pa3d2r0ad st yorym 1naa1d e ojur pagSn(d sr i1 auns ayew

‘uoneoo] j1am Jo dwep ® ur [00) J11)O3[2 U ISn jsnuwr nok Jy -
‘utes o) s[oo) Jamod ssodxa j,uo ‘M j[om eaie yJom daay ‘suoiiedo|

19m 10 dwep ur sjoo) 1amod 9sn Juo *JUdWUCIIAUF SnoJaSue( PIOAY °
‘SIupIdIE

SUAUL S3YOUIQ Ppue SBIIB PaIANN]) ‘UEID) BAIY ylopy daay -

'uo 31 Suruin) 31039q [00) WO SIYIUIIA pue sAdY Bunsafpy soway °

‘19pio Surjiom ui pue d8ld ul spiens daay °

~$TO0L TIV ¥04
SONINYVM NOILVHEEAdO TOOL TVIIANAD

OININIVMA

1€0% # wiog

"2)e)s 03 2JB)S WoIy Area yoym syysu
I9y)0 2ARY OS[e Aew noA pue ‘syydur [e39] o1j10ads nok soA1d
Kyueirem siy], ‘Ajdde jou Aew uoISN[OX9 JO UOTIBIIWI] 2ACQER
9y) os ‘safeuwrep [enjuanbasuod 10 [BIUIPIOUI JO UONBIIWI] 1O
uoISN[OX3 Y] MO[[B 30U OP S21e}s "y'S’[) 2wos ‘sofewep [en
-uanbasuoo pue [ejuapioul Juipnjour ‘310s Aue jo s3ewrep 10
9[QEI| 10U SI X3Y-IS[IYA "XY-IS[IYA\ WOIJ S[Ge[IeAR ApowIal
QAISTI[IX3 9y} st 1redal 1o Juswradedar yong -uonepodsuen predaid
®IA noA 0] pauinjaz pue 3gieyd ou 3e ‘vondo ino je paserd
-a1 10 parredar 2q [[Is s1onpold pajuBLIBA| X9Y-II[YM JO
J1eyaq uo fjuerrem Kue 9A13 0) pazuoyne s1 uosiad 19yjo 10
‘19[e3p ‘Juage ‘aakojdws ON JOAYHH HOVA HHL NO NOLL
~d[dOSHd HHL ANOAHY ANHLXH HOIHAM SHILNVIIVM
ON 4V HYHHL "SHI'TddV “TVI0 40 ‘NALLIAIM ‘ALNVY
-AVM M9HLO ON “Aiuelrem siyl Aq palaAod jou aIle Ied)
pue IEdM [RULIOU IO ‘9snge ‘9SNSIW 0} anp saIinfie} ‘A[Snola
-q0 ‘-uonezuoyine Iouxd Suia1a021 moylm A10108) 9Y) 0}
pauInal 8q 03 318 S[00) ON "YHLNHD HDIAYAS FHZIYOHL
-NV XAY-4ITATHM Aue 10 Xay-19[a3y M 03 predard parday|
-9p 9q isnw jonpoad 339jdwrod 3y ‘Ajueirem siy) jo agejueape
oye) o], "diysuew}IoMm IO [BLISJEW UI $103Jp Isurede sanuel
-1BM XIY-IO[9aY A\ AJuBlIem XIY-I9[9ayp o1 1dwa-21d Aew
sjonpoid Jno ur pasn sjuauodwod JO SI2INJORINUBT WOI SONUBLIBAA
*(s10j0W OLIIO3[2 Furpnjour) AJUelep Jeax 92IY], PIyUWIT B ARy
yoym souryosewr 3urpeaiy) adid jo uondaoxe yum ‘Kjueiiep

QWAL PANWIT € YiIA 510npoid 1 $I9A00 XY -YH THTHM
AILNVIIVM HINILAAI'T

ILINIT XdIS-dd'TIAHMA
/AN

X3

_EREEIL )




.

£

=
o
2
[
=
—
~
<




47100 Test Pump Parts

Part No

Description

700136

PUMP CART

220874

NAME PLATE

276143

SWITCH

275716

CORD CONNECTOR

221389

CORD SET

275689

1/2 NPT X 1/2 SWIVEL ADAPTER

275667

1/2" 2000lb FS SCRD TEE

275670

1/2 X 1/4 FS SCRD HX BUSH

© |00 |N | |0 | W N

275676

GAUGE, 2000psi

275669

1/2 X CLOSE PIPE NIPPLE

275675

1/2" VALVE

275768

3/8" HEX HEAD PLUG

275866

3/8 CLOSE STEEL NIPPLE

276420

STRAINER ASSEMBLY

275647

3/4" NPT X 1/2" NPT BUSHING

275941

HOSE WASHER

276099

3/4" HOSE QUICK DISCONNECT

166

5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

275857

5/18-18 HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT

275685

5/16" FLAT WASHER

275874

3/4" FH X 3/4" FP ADAPTER

275543

POP RIVER, STAR 4-2AAD

275668

1/2" NPT TO 3/8" NPT REDUCER COUPLING

275858

MOTOR, 1.5hp

276362

SWITCH GUARD

276363

SWITCH BOOT

275738

TRIPLEX PLUNGER PUMP

275915

BYPASS HOSE

220577

HOSE ASSEMBLY **NOT SHOWN**

276784

TERMINAL **NOT SHOWN**

275782

TERMINAL **NOT SHOWN**

276601

WIRE NUT **NOT SHOWN**

34550

SUCTION HOSE **NOT SHOWN**

275718

SEALING LOCK NUT **NOT SHOWN**




/%
47101 Test Pump

Q‘NHE E




47101 Test Pump Parts

Part No

Description

—_

700136

PUMP CART

220874

NAME PLATE

276679

SWITCH

275716

CORD CONNECTOR

221389

CORD SET

275689

1/2 NPT x 1/2 SWIVEL ADAPTER

275667

1/2" 2000LB FS SCRD TEE

275670

1/2 x 1/4 FS SCRD HX BUSH

O | | N[Ol |~ ]|W|DN

275676

GAUGE-2000 PSI

275669

1/2 x CLOSE PIPE NIPPLE

275675

1/2" VALVE

275768

3/8" HEX HEAD PLUG

275866

3/8 CLOSE STEEL NIPPLE

276420

STRAINER ASSEMBLY

275647

3/4" NPT x 1/2" NPT BUSHING

275941

HOSE WASHER

276099

3/4" HOSE QUICK DISCONNECT

166

5/16-18 x 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

275857

5/16-18 HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUTS

275685

5/16" FLAT WASHER

275874

3/4" FH x 3/4" FP ADAPTER

275543

POP RIVET, STAR 4-2AAD

275668

1/2"NPT TO 3/8" NPT REDUCER CPLG

276670

MOTOR

276362

SWITCH GUARD

276363

SWITCH BOOT

275738

TRIPLEX PLUNGER PUMP

275915

BYPASS HOSE

275661

PLUG, 220V

275718

SEALING LOCK NUT ***NOT SHOWN™***

220577

HOSE ASSY ***NOT SHOWN***

276784

TERMINAL ***NOT SHOWN™***

275782

TERMINAL ***NOT SHOWN***

276601

WIRE NUT ***NOT SHOWN***

34550

SUCTION HOSE ***NOT SHOWN***




(=1
&=
=
[«
k-
[
N
[ —J
N~
<

10



Part No Description 47102 Test Pump Parts

700136 PUMP CART
220874 NAME PLATE
276143 SWITCH
275716 CORD CONNECTOR
221389 CORD SET
275689 1/2 NPT x 1/2 SWIVEL ADAPTER
276469 1/2" 3000 LB FS SCRD TEE
275670 1/2 x 1/4 FS SCRD HX BUSH
276321 GAGE 0-3000 PSI
277283 1/2 x 1/2 HYDRAULIC PIPE NIPPLE
276320 1/2" VALVE
275768 3/8" HEX HEAD PLUG
275866 3/8 CLOSE STEEL NIPPLE
276420 STRAINER ASSEMBLY
275647 3/4" NPT x 1/2" NPT BUSHING
275941 HOSE WASHER
276099 3/4" HOSE QUICK DISCONNECT
166 5/16-18 x 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
275857 5/16-18 HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUTS
275685 5/16" FLAT WASHER
275874 3/4" FH x 3/4" FP ADAPTER
275543 POP RIVET, STAR 4-2AAD
275668 1/2"NPT TO 3/8" NPT REDUCER CPLG
275858 MOTOR 1.5 HP
276362 SWITCH GUARD
276363 SWITCH BOOT
276772 TRIPLEX PLUNGER PUMP
275915 BYPASS HOSE
275718 SEALING LOCKNUT ***NOT SHOWN***
220577 HOSE ASSY ***NOT SHOWN***
275471 TERMINAL ***NOT SHOWN***
276601 WIRE NUT ***NOT SHOWN***
34550 SUCTION HOSE ***NOT SHOWN***
275782 TERMINAL ***NOT SHOWN***

O ([N |~ |W|IN|-~

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
4
8
1
4
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1

11



o
(\E
-
E o.
b
-
il 38
i -
- S
I~
<

12



Part No |Description 47103 Test Pump parts

700136  |PUMP CART
220874 INAME PLATE
276679  |SWITCH
275716  |CORD CONNECTOR
221389 |CORD SET
275689 1/2 NPT x 1/2 SWIVEL ADAPTER
275667 1/2" 2000LB FS SCRD TEE
275670 1/2 x 1/4 FS SCRD HX BUSH
276321 GAGE 0-3000 PSI
277283 1/2 x 1/2 HYDRAULIC PIPE NIPPLE
276320 1/2" VALVE
275768  |3/8" HEX HEAD PLUG
275866  |3/8 CLOSE STEEL NIPPLE
276420 |STRAINER ASSEMBLY
275647  |3/4" NPT x 1/2" NPT BUSHING
275941 HOSE WASHER
276099  |3/4" HOSE QUICK DISCONNECT
166 5/16-18 x 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
275857  |5/16-18 HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUTS

275685  |5/16" FLAT WASHER

275874  |3/4" FH x 3/4" FP ADAPTER

275543  |POP RIVET, STAR 4-2AAD

275668 1/2"NPT TO 3/8" NPT REDUCER CPLG
276670 |MOTOR

276362 |SWITCH GUARD

276363 |SWITCH BOOT

276772  |[TRIPLEX PLUNGER PUMP

275915 |BYPASS HOSE

275661 PLUG, 220V

275718  |SEALING LOCK NUT ***NOT SHOWN***
220577 |HOSE ASSY ***NOT SHOWN™***
275471 TERMINAL ***NOT SHOWN***

275782  [TERMINAL ***NOT SHOWN™***

276601 WIRE NUT ***NOT SHOWN***

34550 SUCTION HOSE ***NOT SHOWN***

2
<

-_—

OO N|OO|O|~[WIN

[N Y NG J [P ) [ Ny NS Ny (VI N IS Ny (UL N UL ) (I N S G (SN Y O T ¥ -G IR N ' J I G [ G UL N UL N RIS\ S Ny U ) PRI N (UL N I |NG J [\ K NG (UL N K\ (UK N SIS\ (I N IS Q) QUL

13



WHEELER

REX

/2

Wheeler Rex = 3744 Jefferson Road = Ashtabula, Ohio 44005
Tel: 800-321-7950 or 440-998-2788 = Fax: 440-992-2925
wheeler@wheelerrex.com = www.wheelerrex.com

14



